

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 1012 of 2024**

=====

DIPAKBHAI JIVANBHAI SOLANKI & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AJ YAGNIK(1372) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR TUSHAR L CHAUHAN(12449) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

JAIVIK UDAY BHATT(7319) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR UDAY H BHATT(6457) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

RULE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,3

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 04/07/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 09.06.2025 passed in CRMA No.1/2024, the Investigating Agency was directed to submit a report within three weeks, and the matter was adjourned to 25.06.2025. At that time, a report was submitted by the Assistant Commissioner of Police (ACP), however, it was found unsatisfactory due to the absence of any clarification with regard to Paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the order dated 09.06.2025.

2. Once again, the same report has been tendered today by Mr. S.M. Patel, Assistant Commissioner of Police, 'N' Division, Ahmedabad City. This Court once again finds the said report unsatisfactory.

3. In view of the above, the learned APP is directed to instruct the concerned Investigating Agency to scrupulously comply with the observations made in Paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the order dated 09.06.2025 passed by this Court in CRMA No.1/2024, and to file a fresh report on or before the next date of hearing.

S.O to 29.07.2025.

SUCHIT

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)